



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3206]

THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 961/2025

Between:

1.SRI RAMBHA NARAYANA MURTHY, S/O (LATE) SANYASI NAIDU,
AGED 45 YRS D.NO.LIG 205, SAMATHA NAGAR, PEDAGANTYADA
MANDAL VISAKHAPATNAM.44

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI PALLE SANKARA RAO, S/P P. APPARAO, AGED 40 YRS D.NO.
13-7-1, B.C. ROAD, GAJUWAKA VISAKHAPATNAM.26 (AUCTION
PURCHASER)

2.SRI NIMMAGADDA ESWARA VENKATA NARASIMHA RAO, S/O N.V.
KRISHNA RAO, AGED 39 YRS, D.NO.32-10-24/4, VENKATESWARA
COLONY SHEELANAGARM, VISAKHAPATNAM.17 (D.HR.,)

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased topleased to Set-Aside the Impugned Order passed in E.A.1/2025 in E.A.48/2017 in E.P.24/2016 in O.S.317/2010 on the file of Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Cum Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gajuwaka dated 06-01-2025 by Allowing the CRP in the interest of the justice, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY of the Operation of the Order passed in E.A.1/2025 in

E.A.48/2017 in E.P.24/2016 in O.S.317/2010 on the file of Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Cum Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gajuwaka dated 06-01-2025 pending disposal of the main CRP in the interest of the justice, and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.R SIVA SAI SWARUP

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.

The Court made the following Order:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has passed away and there are no legal representatives to be brought on record.

2. Accordingly, this Civil Revision Petition is closed as abated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

Date:04.09.2025
KPV

87

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION No:961 of 2025

04.09.2025

KPV